Pinellas County Planning and Zoning Bepartment

Denestopment Reviswr Eemiee Departiment & rece iV e d
440 Court Strest 47 P 21-a5 -

Clearwater Florida, 33768 . / -
Fax: 727-453-3256 » 7 / J_ UL - 5L/~ e,

Email Zoning@pinellascouniy.omg

Sishject: Case # 224-33-1215

To the Zoming Beard,

{ am David w%ikaer. the moisied agent for Carifon Invesiment (he: property cemer nexg i
Emerald Gardens Assigtad Living Facility (EG)) the properly was in the company's ownership sincg
biefore Emerald Gardans wes estabiished,

Al the lime ¢f the proposed zoning fur Emerald Gardans # was to be a 10 bed facility on wo plus
acres of fand, Emaral&r Gardens then filed for 20 beds on the same hwo pius acres, Our company.
objected, hawever the zoning board siill sided with Emerald Gardens. The incveased capacity of the
facility has nontbuted to an increzse In traffic and use of emergency vehicles inciuding fite services,

Mow Emerald Gardens wants to expand the 20 hed facility en the original two plus acres, o a 60
bed facifity with an additionst bwo plus acres, S0 for atotal of approximately b acres BEG now wanta o
have 80+ heds an the Ssme road access and add addifional servicas and Faffic to an already heavily
used nazd now, add#tion o the likely further ncreased uillizafion of emengency senvices.

| .

it seams o our company that expanding from 10 beads to 20 beds and now 60 beds is out of line
with the original planned 10 bad facifty propused by the developers of EG. We axpect the Zoning
depariment io realiza the negafive impact this will hava on the surraunding properties and the negative
impact on tsficon a Jery heavily used read afready and will not grant the sxpansion that Emerald
Gardens Is seeking. When ihe county bends fo every possible reguest for development, just for
perceivad growh ai the expense of the fung fime property ownem ang cilizens of the counly than what is
the nurpesa2 of a r@pra?&ntaﬁwe government with administzative depsriments like zoning?

Gther praperty owners adjacent to Emerald Gardens are also against tha proposed expansion of
the fadility o the: wanied 60 bed incmass, particularly when the original zoning plan was for 10 peds on
ta plus acres. At best this facllity should he dnly 20 beds on approximatehe § acras. Thank you for oy .
consideration in this matter, § hope that the county zoning Roard will side e censersus of the adjacent
propetty owners and mject the proposad expansion of Emerald Gardons.

A

David R. \Walkey




Pinclias County Planning and Zoning Department
Dzvelopment Review Service Department

440 Court Street 4th Floor

Clearwater, FI. 33759

Sabject: Cage #224-34-12-15
To the Zoning Board:

We, David and Betsy Walker, are owners of property next to Emerald Gardens Assisied Liviang Facility. OQur '
property address is 2114 Meadow Brook Diive. We bave owned this residential preperty and oconpied our
home since 1982, many vears before Emerald Gardens was established. _

At the time of the proposed zoning for Emerald Gawdens, it was to be'a 10-bed facility on five ples acres of land.
Emerald Gardens, then they filed for 20-beds on the same two plus 2cres ~ doubling the facility’s size. As private
property owners, we objected 10 having a business adjacent 10 properties zoned for residential use enly, inclnd-
ing curs. However, the zoning board at that time granted the owner of Emerald Gardens the zoning change. We
have noticed that the increased capacity of the facility has contributed to an increase i traffic and use of emer-
gency vehicles ineluding fire services to the nearby residential propertics.

Now Emerald Gardens wants to expand the 20-bed fanﬂnty foa 6G~be:4 facility with an additional two plus acrss.
Az we understand it, Emernld Gardens now wishes to have 60-beds on S acres of land which will have the same
road access it presently uses and add even more services and traffic 1o an already beavily used road now.

It seems to ug that expanding from F8-beds to 20-beds and now to 60-beds is totally out of line with the origi-
nally planned 10-bed facility proposed by the developers of Emerald Gardens. It is in fact, sbo-fald the original
request. We respectilly ask the Zoning Department to realize the negative fmpact this will have on the sur-
rounding residential properties by way of wraffic on an already very heavily used road. We ask you nof fe grant
ihe expansion that Emerald Gardens is seeking.

When the county bends to overy possible request for development, just for perceived growth af the expense of
the long fime private residential praperty owners and citizens of Pinellas County, then what is the purpose of 3
representative govemment with administrative departmenis like zoning? We wish our voices fo be heard and owr
coneerns seriougly heeded,

Other residential property owners adjacent to and/or neax Emerald Gardens ars also against the proposed expan-
sion of the facility. There ac ne other business goned preperties any where near Emerald Gandens along the
west side of McMullen Booth Road. Zoned residential properties begin .2 nriles south of Enterprise Road and
siretches .75 miles from there to Emerald Gaxdens. Zoned business propertics to the south {foward Sunset Point
Rd} begin more than -5 miles south of Emerald Garden. Emerald Gardens is the ONLY business within a 1.25
mile streteh of the west side of Me Mullon Booth Road; all other properfies are residential, some since the carly
194075 10 presemt day. How did thds happen?? Honestly, we siill are stunned that the zoning board granied Emer-
ald Ganden the original business zoning in light of the fact there are 0o other businesses nearby; the area is
99.9% high-end residential propertics and has been for many vears.

At best, this facility enly should be a 20-bed facility on approximately 5 aces. We request #e zoning change.

Thank you for your consideration in this maticr. We hope the zoning board will side with the eonsensus of the
adjacent and/or nearby residential property owners and reject the expansion of Emerald Garden.

Regards,

Dawvid B. Walker
2114 Meadow Brook Dr.
Clearwater, FL. 33759




CiTy oFr CLEARWATER

Post Orrice Box 4748, Crearwarer, Frorma 33758-4748
Municear Services Buinivg, 100 Sovrs Mywrie Avisve, Crearwarer, Frorina 33756
Treenone (727) 562-4567 Fax (727) 562-4865

Pravzve & Deveropsent

December 2, 2015

Glenn Bailey, AICP

Land Use & Zoning Manager

Pinellas County Planning Department, Zoning Division
440 Court Street, 4™ Floor

Clearwater, FL 33756

RE: Case No. Z/LLU-34-12-15
Dear Mr. Bailey:

The City of Clearwater Planning and Development Department has an interest in Case. No. Z/LU-34-12-
15 because:

e the subject property is located within the City of Clearwater Planning Area;

e the City is the only water and sewer service provider for this property;

e the City has an existing agreement to annex {(ATA) for one of the subject parcels.

The applicant is requesting a land use change from Residential Suburban to Institutional with the
Conditional Overlay limiting the use of the property to an assisted living facility with a maximum of 60
beds, and a zoning change from A-E, Agricultural Estate Residential and R-R. Rural Residential, to IL-
CO, Institutional Limited — Conditional Overlay for four parcels within unincorporated Pinellas County.
The City of Clearwater does not oppose the proposed map amendments, but respectfully submits the
following comments regarding City requirements which shall apply to the property owner(s) in order to
receive city services.

There are existing Agreements to Annex (ATAs) recorded for the provision of City water and sewer
service to the property located at 2159 North McMullen Booth Road (parcel 33-28-16-00000-330-0600).
The City currently provides water, sewer, and natural gas service to the Emerald Garden Assisted Living
Facility located at the aforementioned address. The subject parcels are all located within the City’s service
and planning areas; therefore, the property owner(s) of any additional parcels integrated into a
new/expanded site plan for the facility would also need to sign ATAs. The existing ATAs are attached for
reference.

The City has capacity to provide sewer and water service for 60 beds as proposed on the subject site. The
City strongly encourages the applicant(s) to speak with the City’s Engineering Department regarding the
costs involved with expanding the existing sewer service for the subject property and to determine
whether any upgrades will be required.

Recognizing that it is to the mutual benefit of the owner(s) and the City, in recognition of the eventual
incorporation of the property within the City, to ensure the development of this property is consistent with
the City’s Codes, the City requires that site plans, including any related landscape and tree preservation
plans, be reviewed and accepted by the City prior to the execution of an ATA. Any parcel receiving



service under an ATA with the City must be developed or redeveloped in accordance with all City
requirements. The applicant can contact the City’s Engineering Department to enter into an ATA with the
City, and can contact the City’s Planning and Development Department to coordinate the required review
of any proposed site plans.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this case.

Sincerely,

Michael Delk, AICP
Planning & Development Director

Enclosures: ATA Signed 1985 (Water)
ATA Signed 2005 (Sewer)
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85266947 AGREEMENT  Receipt #M119335 ]
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THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this‘t}_day of \_bu,,e\, O

19 457 by and between the CITY OF CLEARWATER, FLORIDA, a municipal -
EOR R
corporation, hereinafter referred to as "City", and NN
s = \\ \\ \\ rd
- Rodney J. Bradley T _—| N
f. NN S
» : hereinafter referred to as "Owner"; SR .
g i a \\-\\\\\\ f/
S r 7 NI N L/
2 , WITNESSETH: 'y A o
o \ \\ !, /’ ~
: WHEREAS, the Owner now owns the following described real property, . __/ "\ >.__."V
Jocated outside the municipal boundaries of the City of Clearwater but' | g - o
N
within the City of Clearwater Service area: : W %//'///“/
N
Beginning at a point 528 feet South of the Northeast corner =] 08;1, ‘
of the Southwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 and run thence Bt
; West 330 feet; thence South to the South line of the North- =90
‘; : east 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4; thence. o 5 Z‘ & ,
- G East to a point on the East line of the Southwest-1/4 of the. - /7 N Z ’g :
A Southwest 1/4, thence North along said line to the point oft >’ u e i . .
beginning; all in Section 33, Township 28 South 'Range’16” ~_ " 3 ;
: fast, Pineilas County, Florida, Less the road rig\h\;/(),f way ~on 5 :
;‘ the East. AN [ 3 . .
T - AN VY i )
3 s :—/\ NN \ \\ 1
e AN DAY ‘
and I/ / N
R [ -2 N H -
| [ i
WHEREAS, the Owner desires tp\conh\e\ct to the' Qity sewer and/or water o ;7
AN ///// [ o ‘
main and is agreeable to signing an* Agreement with the City for municipal ; o
sewer and/or water services; and -, RN » ‘
- 3 \\ R //// N ,(*? g
; WHEREAS, the City/i\s a\gr:eefab’“le to furnishing said services upon g}f ; /
. , $ g2 :
3 / // Y \\ \\ Q g:
’ certain conditions a[ld C9ns/iderat\1/ons;\_ g g ang .
NON, THEKEFORE, Ehé parties hereto hereby convenant and agree as bi‘-) 23
RN NN =3 AP ¥
T e ~ \\ s "5355 .
'\» follows: ’/ // \\ \\ N, §O§ ;—}3
1. 'The City does hereby agree to provide sewer and/or water g? FE O ' 3\
AN N N s g:;, g‘ :
s ¥

NN NI P - .
services; subject t6 the terms of this Agreement, and to permit the
/\\&;ﬁeiﬂ:o\\cn}mect to its sanitary sewer and/or water main at the : L

O =~ N [ H '

N N -7

N M. Owner's expense. L
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an S 02613501250
‘i. S The City shall not be liable for any damage resulting from any
't‘A f : unavoidable cessation of service caused by Act of God, necessary
F ‘,‘! i ' maintenance work, or any cause beyond the control of the City.
“ .«,::;;_;_,—’ . 2. In consideration of the covenants contained in Paragraph
one (1) immediately above on the part of the City, the Owner agrees:
, ‘ (a) to pay the appropriate annexation fee when this
% Agreement is submitted for processing; ,::,\
(b) to pay normal sewer and/or water connection ,'/(/
charges and monthly sewer service and/or water charges to the -0 \\:\\
City on the same basis as sewer service andfor water users ,’/[// ,\\"
. outside the municipal boundaries are charged, as set out in the l‘\\\\ /; //l
F Code of Ordinances of the City of Clearwater, Florida; \\\\:_', i

(c) that all recreation land, recreation facilities

i
and open space land dedication and/or fees will be due ﬁpoh ///\’

< .
N \/ 7
annexation in an amount and manner as prescmbed \n ﬁrdmance\,

//\\\

Nos. 3128-83 and 3129-83. In particu]ar,\the owner‘/shan either:

(1) pay the requ1red n;cehtlon facﬂit\es fee

when this is the only fee, requl red,by Oramance No.

3128-83 at the time khlS\Agreemenb i's submitted for

2N \\ R -

NN ~ - -

processing, or/ e NN

-

ae (2) p"léce m/esérow\wch deed transferring title

to 1and /andfor\pmmissory note made payable to the City of

C]éar\(ater, gs requwed by Ordinance Nos. 3218-83 and

/’31&-83, sych deed andfor promissory note, copies of
PN N

N

i , AN NN . .
: 3 / uhich\are attached hereto as Exhibit A (if applicable}
s 3 \

1
‘U to be tzlonveyed and/or paid prior to the second

N
NN \\\

s

L \\\\\ ~(;r:dlnance reading effectuating the annexation of the
-~ \\f\\\‘ - i‘ \/\ subject the annexation of the subject property;
AN (d) if it nas not algeady been dedicated to Pinellas
AN AN O 67 fcet of
(RN S Count_y, to dedicate that additional/riyht-of-way required to make

") the western half of the ultimate 200-foot
AN //// A100-foot/ XX right-of-way for McMullen Booth Road prior to the

second reading of the ordinance effectuating the annexation of

the subject property.

s
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(e) that at such time as it becomes possible for the

City to annex said real property, this Agreement will constitute
an application to annex at that time, and the City will have the a

right, upon sixty (60) days' written notice to the property

omner, to initiate action to annex the property to the City; PR - NN
(f) that it is to the mutual benefit of the Owner and /:,/’/_\/\\‘, -—I N
the City, in recognition of the eventual incorporation of the \\V:‘\,jc// R
property within the City, to have site and building plans /j::—“:::‘\:\\:\\k X
reviewed and accepted by the City in advance of obtaining any (l( ’Ex\; v ' Z{
N ! i

requisite permit from Pinellas County. Acceptance of such plans /::;/ N - .

shall precede the execution of this Agreement by the City and any {f -
\ \
construction on this property shall comply with the Fire District * L

requirements as set forth in Chapter Three (3), Standard Building
Code, as duly adopted by the City of Clearwater; <\\\\
(g} all property proposed to be sudethed or dther-z P

\

wise differentiated from the original parce] descr\bed In‘th1§’

Agreement shall be treated as a single parcel\for khe purposes of

S

the subsequent annexation procedure4/indiﬁidu61~GwnERShlp

i /
[ -1 \

notwithstanding; tL o i ;
\ I ‘ ‘/’

\

{h) that the terms and ppov151ons ‘of this Agreement

~

shall be binding upon lts,successnxkxand ass1gns and the City

A ———

// \\

shall record this qgcuﬁént; /’ N ; n

(1) rhat the terms and provisions of this Agreement 2“ : “ .
shall be a conhutment/and oGT igation which shall not only bind :
the present~oyngr‘nf\sa1d described real property, but shall be a
covenaht vhich shall ‘fun with the land and shall bind and be
&nforcgable agp1nst all subsequent owners of said described real

propeyty whether or not it is mentioned in the Deed to said

-\
=

\\:\ {j) 1if the Uwner or its successors, or assigns, or any
»

subsequent owner, shall default in the performance of the terms
and provisions of this Agreement, and the. City shall institute
legal proceedings to enforce the terms and provisions hereof, the
Owner, its successors and assigns, covenant and agree to pay all
costs of such proceedings including the payment of a reasonable

attorney's fee in connection therewith.
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3. All notices to be furnished hereunder shall be furnished

to the City of Clearwater, to the City Manager, P. 0. Box 4748, —]
Clearwater, Florida 33518, O
IN WITNESS WHEREUF, the parties hereto have caused this L

s~ -

Agreement to be executed the day and year first above written. - RN \\ R
AT AN - -
Y N , /
CITY OF CLEARWATER, FLORIDA \\\///

Countersigped:

Approved as to form and Attest:

correctness:

City Attopdey U

Witnesses as to Owner: e

&j{&»ﬂp 9// /

STATE UF FLORIDA ) :
COUNTY OF PINELLAS >) ™~ v -7 i :
//// , - \\\\\ 'Zi' 4 . ,
Sybscribed and ‘sworn,to before me this 5 day of
1988 \,
My C¢mlss1on Expl res' .
. Holiyy Public, State of M, ’

\My~Co.'nmlsﬁo9 Expaes l'.u;. '24, 1989
| Badet Dy T3y fw Excozce, lae.

N
~
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KEN BURKE, CLERK OF COURT PINELLAS COUNTY, FL BY DEPUTY CLERK:

CLKDMC9S

AGREEMENT R
(Sewer only)

N~
THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this _ 30 day of
2005 by and between the CITY OF CLEARWATER, a municipal corporation, hetcma&ertefetred

to as “City,” and Aviation Engineering Consultant hereinafter tefévfed to\as “Owner”
A Florida Corporation V!
WITNESSETH: o

N -

WHEREAS, the Owner now owns the following described real ptoperty located outside the
municipal boundaries of the City of Clearwater: Y K

See Attached Exhibit A"

Also known as: 2159 McMullen Booth\
Clearwéter, Floridai
\\\ and

WHEREAS, the Owner des;res to connect to the City sewer main and is agreeable to signing an
Agreement with the City for mumcxpal sewer setvige; and

WHEREAS, the Ctty is ag:ea,ble to furnishing sewer service upon certain conditions and
considerations;

NOW THEREFORE the partxesfheteto hereby covenant and agree as follows:

1 The City agrees to prtmde sewer service, subject to the terms of this Agreement, and to permit
the Owner to connect to nSsbwét ‘main at the Owner’s expense.
2, The Owner 'agrees: \, \

a) to pay the apptopt;ate annexation fee when this Agreement is submitted for processing;

b) to pay normal sewer connection charges and monthly sewer service charges to the City on the
same basis 23- sewer users outside the mumcxpal boundaries are charged, as set out in the Code of
Ordinances of | the City, until the property is annexed;

O * that all recreation land, recreation facilities and open space land dedication and fees will be due
upon annexanon in an amount and manner as prescribed in Sections 116.40 through 116.51, Code of
Ox‘dmances ‘In particular, the owner shall either:

(1) pay the required recreation facilities fee if this is the only fee required at the time this
Agreement is submitted for processing, or

(2) place in escrow a deed transferring title to land or a promissory note made payable to the City
of Clearwater, or both as required, such deed and promissory note, copies of which are attached hereto as
Exhibit A (if applicable) to be conveyed or paid prior to the second ordinance reading effectuating the
annexation of the subject property;

(d) that at such time as it becomes possible for the City to annex said real property, this
Agreement will constitute an application to annex at that time, and the City will have the right, upon sixty
(60) days written notice to the property owner, to initiate action to annex the property to the City;

(e) that it is to the mutual benefit of the Owner and the City, in recognition of the eventual
incorporation of the property within the City, to have site and building plans reviewed and accepted by



PINELLAS COUNTY FL OFF. REC. BK 14794 PG 1943

the City in advance of obtaining any requisite permit from Pinellas County. Acceptance of such plans shall
precede the execution of this Agreement by the City and any construction on this property shall comply
with the applicable building and fire codes in effect in the City of Clearwater; LIITs

(f) that all of the property described above shall be deemed a single parcel subject to anhumtlon o
as provided herein, and any subparcels of the property described above which are created by “subdivision
or by any other means shall be included for the purposes of the subsequent annexatxon procedure,
subsequent sale and individual ownetshxp notwithstanding; -

(® that the terms and provisions of the Agreement shall be commitment md obligat;on which
shall not only bind the present owner of said described real property, but shall be a covenant ‘which shall
run with the land and shall bind and be enforceable against the heirs, succwsots and assxgns of the
Owner; and --

(h) if the Owner or the heus, successors, and assigns of the aner, shall default in the
performance of the terms and provmons of this Agreement, and the City si’xall msntujze legal proceedings
to enforce the terms and provisions hereof, the Owner or the heirs, successors; and-dssigns of the Owner
shall pay all costs of such proceedings including the payment of a reasonable attorney’s fee in connection
therewith.

3. The City shall not be liable for any damage resulnng\from nﬁy unavondable cessation of service
caused by Act of God, necessary maintenance work, or any cquse beyond the control of the City.

4. All notices to be furnished hereunder shall be furnished to the City of Clearwater, to the City
Manager, P.O. Box 4748, Clearwater, Florida, 34618-4’748 and to the Owner at the post office address for
the property described above, at any other addms ‘which may. be furnished by the Owner from time to
time, or at the address for the Owner according' to the property tax rolls of Pinellas County, Florida.

5. This Agreement shall be recorded i ,m the pubhc records of Pinellas County, Florida.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the pama hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and

year first above written. S
WITNESS AS TO OWNER‘.;{ - ’ ow % g
Onristna | Wf HO mé«i & Kamran Rouhani

\
\ ] I

Jr.ss J d&t \\S}WM

STATE ( OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF PINELLAS )

RN . BEFORE ME personally appeared \4% [4n &0 ukﬁ,ﬂ ! ,

to me. known to be the individual(s) described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and
severally acknowledged before me that they executed the same for the purposes herein expressed; and
that said instrument is the free act and deed of said mdmdual(s)

’ WITNESS my hand and official seal this ’ (.0 day of %“k/m b?f , 19 ?8
AN S o ) 2 ' “ -
- i SO ORRIE HOUGHTALING

j‘ ‘y*’f Mvcomwsswmccnm
s S-duly 20, 2002
P m BmdedTthomyPubchMrs
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CIT¥ OF CLEARWATER, FLORIDA

y Attest: IR R S 1Y
MW— gw TR ._;.,.,,//:.7?\

William B. Horne 11 . | RN ¥
Inteme City Manager ] AR~

Cynthia E. Goucl,eau '/’ .

City Clerk " 1) by
STATE OF FLORIDA) ,’//// - *’ / ,\‘i >
COUNTY OF PINELLAS) g R

BEFORE ME personally appeared William B. Horne II, the Twesisa- City- Mahager of the above-
named City, who acknowledged that he executed the foregoing:i mstrument He is personally known to
me and did not take an oath. A

2049

. B} N N N . \/ ¥ P wi‘so“
Notary Public o D \ g:n':rinstseston DD2906233
Notary Name (print/type £ : Expn'es June 18, 2003
. . N f I onded Troy Pam - m"“
My Commission Expires: ( ] S
pedasto form . O

A»( 2

Leslie Dougall- ‘m es .

Assistant City Attorney <
[N NN
S \\ \\ <,
[ vy
[ [
/\ \ \\ /7y
A 7 Vi
S/Form - Annexaﬁog Agréerhent 1410.0029
rewsed 04/252’97\ RN
\\\\\ \\ R
/\ \\ \ \
N ] I
\\ \\ S
N N ~ _ //
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' R ‘ B INELLAS COUNTY FLA.
: SCHEDULE "A" OFF REC BK 10086 PG 1665

Commence at the Northeast corner of the Southwest.1/4 of the v
Southwest 1/4 of Section 33, Township 28 South, Range 16 East,  --_.

Pinellas County, Florida and run South 00 deg. 16/32% East, _ RREIOR

along the East boundary line of. the Southwest 1/4 of the /y-\\_
Southwest 1/4 of salid Section 33, 528.00 feet; thence Souxh 89/
deg. 55/32% West, 100.00 feet to the West right-of-way llng
McMullen Booth Road for a Point of Begirpning; thence South 00
deg. 16/32%" East, along said West right  f-way line,/135 9@ feet
to the South line of the Northeast 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of
the Southwest 1/4 of said Section 33; thence South»89 deg..
56/04" West, along said South line, 233.20 feet 'to the.West
boundaty line of the East 1/2 of the Southwest 1/4 of ‘the
Southwest 1/4 of said Section 33, said line alao beigg the ‘East
boundary line of Lot 3, Meadow Brook Place as reccrded in Plat
Book 77, Page 86, of the Public Records of Pinellas County,
Florida, thence North 00 deg. 10/19" West, along said West
boundary line, 135.95 feet; thence North 89 deg, 55732% East,
233.27 feet to the. Point of Beginningw\\ I
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